addition, the financial position of the Group will be strengthened by the Subscription. Based
on the above, the Directors consider that the Subscription is in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS
In July 2006, the Company completed the issue of 58 million new Shares at a subscription
price of HK$0.23 each to an independent third party. Details of aforesaid fund raising activity
were set out in the announcement of the Company dated 19th May, 2006 (the “Announcement”).
As set out in Announcement, the net proceeds of approximately HK$13.24 million are intended
to be used as general working capital. The entire amount was used as intended as described
in the Announcement.

Save for aforesaid issue of 58 million new Shares, the Company has not conducted any other
fund raising activities in the past twelve months before the date of this announcement.

3

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
The table below sets out the Company’s shareholding structure immediately before and after
Completion (assuming no change in the shareholding structure since then):–

Immediately Immediately
Shareholders before Completion after Completion

Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
Shares % Shares %

Win Channel Investment Limited (Note 1) 65,000,000 18.60 65,000,000 15.50
Easy Huge Holdings Limited (Note 2) 48,000,000 13.73 48,000,000 11.44
Mr. Pan Chien Pu 58,000,000 16.60 58,000,000 13.83
Mr. Chong Sing Yuen (Note 3) 1,411,552 0.40 1,411,552 0.34
Mr. Chu Kiu Fat (Note 4) 2,000 0.00 2,000 0.00
The Subscribers (Note 5) – – 69,895,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 177,084,333 50.67 177,084,333 42.22
Total public Shareholders 177,084,333 50.67 246,979,333 58.89

Total 349,497,885 100.00 419,392,885 100.00

Notes:

1. A company wholly owned by Mr. Chim Pui Chung.

2. A company wholly owned by Mr. Ng Kin Wah.

3. An executive director of the Company.

4. An ex-executive director of the Company.

5. The respect ive shareholdings of  each of  the ten Subscribers  in the Company wil l  range from
approximately 0.25% to approximately 3.86% of the total issued share capital as enlarged by the issue
of the Subscription Shares. Accordingly, each of them will be treated as public Shareholders upon
Completion.

SUSPENSION AND RESUMPTION
At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended